NEiES e gy AGENDA REQUEST '
: _ ‘ THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA %"693
==
Meeting Date . Agenda Item Number
6/18/02- : Open Agenda Time ‘C¢rt'ain Request oy L-:
. __Yes __X No ___Yes. X No

TITLE: | Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government for ]omt Comprehenswe
School Recyclmg Services.

| REQUESTED ACTION: Itis requested that the School Board of Broward County, Florida approve the First .
‘ Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement to extend the recycling services program for the
next two school years, (July 1, 2002 — June 30, 2004). Broward County Board of Commissioners

is acting on this same item at their June 25, 2002 commission meeting,

SUMMARY EXFLANATION AND BACKGROUND: [ On October 19, 1999, The School Board of Broward County approved a
' miulti-year interlocal agreement with Broward County Government to

' | provide a comprehensive recycling program at all schools and

) administrative sites.

The agreement expires on June 30 2002. Article VI of the interlocal agreement provides that the parties by mutual
agreement can extend the agreement for two additional one-year periods. The Superintendent of Schools and the

Broward County Administrator are recommending to their respectwe legislative bochee a two-year extension of

| the agreement through the 2003-04 school year. _ .

Page One of Three Pages

MAJOR SYSTEM GOALS: I

*Goal One: All students will achieve at their }ughest potenhal.
___ *Goal Two: All schools will have equitable resources.
X_* Goal Three:  All operations of the school system will support and align W1th student

.. achievement-and needs.
'Goal Four:  All stakeholders work together to build a better school system.

m

~"| $40,000 annua]ly

The financial impact to the school district is $467,000 annua]ly for the 2002-03 and 2003-04 school year.|_
The source of funds is the District’s Waste Management/Utility Account. The cost to the district -from|
1999-2002 for recycling services is $425,000 ‘annually. The. addltlonal cost for 2002-03 and. 2003-04 - is

EXHIBITS: (List)

Renewal Request Letters from Lori Nance Parrish, Chairperson, Broward County Commission and Peter
Foye, Director, Recycling and Contract Administration -Division of Broward County Government

Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement

Interlocal Agreement
[ BOARD ACTION: o SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
’ _ APPROVED Damian Huttenhof@L 954 760-7477
(For Ofﬁdg] School Board Records' Office Only) Nag€  \ Phone
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD FLORIl}\ | |
CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION/STUDE UPPORT
DR. EARLEAN C. SMILEY, DEPUTY ENDENT
P

Approved in Open Board Meeting on: June 18. 2002 _
Revised 7-03-2000 ' " By /p ‘@ }U
. y Sbee 2 School Board Chairperson

FT/Smiley/Huttenhoff:D Kirby




Agenda Item F-6

6/18/02 _ .
Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement

With Broward County Government for Joint
Comprehensive School Recycling Services.
-Page Two of Three Pages-

In July 1992, the School Board of Broward County, Florida initiated a comprehensive recycling
program with Broward County Government. Since its inception, the program has recycled in
excess of 26,581,998 pounds of paper and cardboard products. The recycling program is a joint

cooperative effort in support of the Florida’s Solid Waste Reduction Act of 1988 to promote

recycling as a viable method of waste reductions. L
Through the interlocal agreement, the following services are provided by Broward County:

e On-site weekly pickup of commingled paper products at schools and locations by

contract vendor, Waste Management Inc. : : - e ik
e Supply paper recycling dumpster containers to all schools and administrative sites,

e Supply all classrooms recycling bins and plastic bags for recycling commingled material,

e - Inputting the daily route sheets provided by Waste Management to track the number of

collections, and maintain inventory of the number and type of recycling containers used to
collect materials. Publish Recycling Report Card that updates schools on monthly pounds of -

materials collected,

e A recycling assistant is available to
about recycling, starting or increasing service an
performs follow-up telephone service to random sch
vendor, '

e Site visi
faculty to audit their solid waste and recyclin
Head Facilities Servicepersons to review qua
regarding recycling, and : : s
e . Last school year, educational outreach programs were provided to more than 13,066
students and faculty members. This number will exceed 15,000 for school yéar 2001-02.

Educational training is provided through classroom presentations, the 5* Grade Challenge -
program, introductory recycling program “How to Recycle” in school and at home, career

days and site visits.

handle calls concerning missed collections, questions
d scheduling training. The assistant also
ools to ascertain service quality of

ts are done annually by county recycling staff to each school and administrative
g services. Meetings are conducted with the
lity of service and make recommendations

The comprehensive joint recycling program is recognized as a national model. The program has
received the following national and regional awards:

e U.S. Conference of Mayor’s National' Recycling in Schools Programl for Innovative

Recycling and Environment Education Programs.
e South Florida ECO Awards for Environmental Action. : .
e TU.S. Conference of Mayor’s National Leadership Awards/National Office Paper

Recycling Program Award for Effective Employees Education and Environmental Trucking,

¢ Recycle Florida Today’s Best School Recycling Program.
e Keep Florida Beautiful Annual Environmental Public Service Award.



'Agenda Item F-6

6/18/02 -
Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement
With Broward County Government for Joint
Comprehensive School Recycling Services.
-Page Three of Three Pages-

Last school year (2000-01), the school system recycled approximately 3,970,000 pounds of
cardboard and paper, the equivalent of 1,985 tons. Our students are taught that sixteen trees make.
one ton of virgin paper. Annually, our students and employees are conserving 31,760 trees in our
ecosystem. Through recycling, students are actively engaged in preserving our most threatened

ecosystem, old growth forests.

Despite advances in technology, such as computers and email, the global consumption of paper is
sharply rising, increasing at a 3% rate per year. According to the Resource Conservation
Alliance, the average American consumes almost 750 pounds of paper products annually ... the
world’s highest consumption rate. Communicating through technological advances has not
diminished America’s appetite for paper nor diminished the need for resource recovery through

recycli_ng.

Recycling services are not provided by haulers or waste management companies free of charge.
The expectation is that recycling services will be available free, with all costs covered by the

market prices. Market prices for commingled paper products, do not cover the costs of labor,
transportation and overhead for recycling services. Since 1999, the cost to the School Board for
recycling services has remained at $425,000. The contract extension increases the amount paid to

Broward County Government from $425,000 to $467,000. This increase is requested due to rate
increases from the hauler, and additional schools to be serviced. The rate of $467,000 is
guaranteed through June 30, 2004. All new schools opening the 2002-03 and 2003-04 school

. year, will be provided recycling services through this agreement. . .



FIRST AMENDMENT
| to
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
_ between E |
BROWARD COUNTY

and

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

for

JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM



FIRST AMENDMENT
to '
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between |
BROWARD COUNTY
_ | and.
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
for

JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM

B This is a First Amendment to the Agreemeni (“Agreement").between BROWARD
. COUNTY ("COUNTY"), & political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its
Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” .

"AND

The SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, hereinafter referred
to as the "SCH_OQL BOARD.” : | : :

7 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD entered into an Agreement for
recycling services under the Broward County Recycling Program on October 26, 1999,and -

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has added more than thirteen (13) additional sites forthe
schools and endured two rate increases from the Waste Management Division resulting

in an increase in the COUNTY's operational cost; and

| WHEREAS, the SCHOOL BOARD plans to add additional sites for the schools and
further collection contract rate adjustments will occur during the extended period of the

contract. -

WHEREAS, the COUNTY wishes o amend the Agreement to incfeése the

' SCHOOL BOARD's participation amount from $425,000.00 TO $467,000.00, an overall
increase of $42,000.00; ' ,



WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for a two year term with two add_itibn_él' one
year options; and ' | RN s

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to provide for an _additiohai |
two year term with no option periods; NOW, THEREFORE, S ey :

. IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants cbntaihed heréin,-a'nd
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the -
parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: S :

1. Each and every Whereas clause set forth above is a true and correct feéﬁal and
representation and is incorporated herein as if set forth fully. - o

, Article 5, entitied "FUNDING AND METHOD OF PAYMENT," of the Agreement is
hereby amended to read as follows: ' s S

51 The SCHOOL BOARD shall pay COUNTY
' Thotusand-Dottare(5425,600) Four Hundred Sixty Seven Thous

Dollars ($467,000) for program expenses including, but notlimited to,
the following: operational costs, salaries, and fringe benefits. The
COUNTY shall invoice the SCHOOL BOARD in twelve (12) equal.
monthly payments on an annual basis. The parties agree that all
invoices shall be directed to the Project Manager. Payments shall be
made within thirty days of receipt by Project Manager. - :

3. " Article 6, entitled “TERM AND TERMINATION," subsections 8.1 and 6.2 of the _
Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows: ER L

‘6.1 The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date it is fully executed by -
both parties and shall end on June 30, 2662 2004. Yponmutustagreement.

e P PN I X [T SN o V=L UPE PRPUIRL I |7+ S H 2 - H '
yeairp fOGET=SuuUjcLL v ety (Su/d8ys IIULIIIWLm"—pr‘iheW, '
a - . :

3
]

6.2 All duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement shall
be completed no later than June 30, 2862 2004. Time shall be deemed to
be of the essence in performing the duties, obligations and responsibilities

required by this Agreement.

4, Except as otherwise set forth herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect between the parties. In the
. event of conflict between the terms and conditions of this Amendment, and the

-2-



~_COUN

terms and conditions of the Agreement, the parties hereto_héreby agree that this
Amendment shall control. : : .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First

- Amendmentonthe respective dates under each signature: BROWARD COUNTY through

i its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its Chalir or Vice

Chair, authorized 1o execute same by Board action on the A5 day of
, 2002, and the SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD .

L L
TY, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Chairperson, duly authorized to execute

same.
o .
 ATTEST: SROWARD COUNTY, through fts
;i - | " BOARDOF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

iﬁ/%/iu/ o w%ﬂwﬂ_&f;
County Administrétap / / | ecChalr S
Ex-Officio Clerk of th ‘Board . _ o
] _ 5% dayof Ntpe 2002

of County Commissioners
. of Broward County, Florida

Approved as to form by

Office of County Attorney

Broward County, Florida _

EDWARD A. DION, County Attorney
- Governmental Center, Suite 423

115 South Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone: (954) 357-7600

Telephone: (P54) 357-6968
( ﬁ : o
By:

YASM!I GOVIN
Assistant County Attormey

3



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY
AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR JOINT
COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM .

SCHOOL BOARD -
ATTEST: R ~ THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

y - | ~ COUNTY, FLORIDA
| Sup\adﬁe‘ﬁfle{ﬁ ,&q,f) A/

Chair

_ & dayof gum/ _ ,.2002

~ Approveg.gicto form:

mb

yl’ml‘ =V
TN

, 2002

YYG:dmv
school99.am01
05/30/02
0502/02
04/24/02



Lot Nonce Paish

m———

commi=ssioner

—.—-———_‘______—

g54-357-7044

LORI NANCE PARRISH, CHAIR

Beard of County Commissioners -

(954) B370-5700 = FAX (854) 370-3702

E-mail address: |parrish @broward.arg
. / ' .

- District 5, Chalr
 piona Wosserman-Rubin
Disirict B, Vice Chalr

May 28, 2002

M.

- fene Lieberman ¢
Dishict 1 ' A h —
Kristin D. Jocobs The Honorable Robert D). Parks 5{.9
District 2 The School Board of Broward County . ‘f‘, /’ é /{’
b 600 SE 3rd Avenue | | i
e 14th Floor | L

 Dustrict 4 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

" Sue Gunzburgsr :

Distric! & Dear Dr. Parks:

John E. Rodstrom, Jt

District 7
" Josephus Eggelietion, Jr.
- District @ <

In 1992, th

__Programs,.
Recycle

In October

commitment to this valuable e
(as well as teachers and adminis
June 30, 2002, with an cptio

e County and School Board collaborated on a cooperative

Schools Recycling Program which ha
continues as a medel for interagenc
managed the collection
staff/custodians and promote

and country.

The cooperative Schocls
nationally as an innovative e
received mare than eight awa
the U.S. Conference of Mayo
Program for
South.
Florida Today's
(nomination), just to name a few.

Innovative

contracts,

Recycl

"Best

s received numerous awards and
y cooperation. The County has
provided presentations, trained
d the program across the region, state .

Recycling Program has been recognized -
xample of excellence in recycling. It has
rds over the life of the program, including

rs' National Recycling in Schools
ing and Environmental Education
Florida ECO Award for Environmental_Actlon, and. -
School Recycling  Program™

1009, we executed the latest Agreement and renewed our

n to extend for two years.

ducationial experience for the students
trators). The Agreement expires-en

A modest price

increase Is required to cover the basic inflation factors in our collection -
contract and handle the many school sites added to the program. '

The Browa'rd County
benefits derived from this progra
solid waste collection and disposa

post-it” Fax Note 7671

‘| Date, "':-_Zgjp.ag'au’;,z .
» 4

oD AL

CouDept.. Ca.
Phone # _ Phone &
-
Fax #

e S bl

NUE L

o e

Commission is convinced that the educational
m, coupled with the avoided costs of
I, make this a continuous winner. |

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301-1801

J




Wy mer? VEm —— ww mmm— == = "= - e
——— — —

Moy 28 02 0B:43p
e .

954-357-7044 p.2

—

Commissioner

Dr. Robert D. Parks
May 28, 2002
Page 2.

rd will agree. 1 encourage your support and =

irus:_y'ou and. your Boa
approval of the amended Agreement before the June 30, 2002

expiration date.

{ori Nance Parrish
Chair -

LNP/PF/md

co—County Commission
County Administrator
County Attomey

Peter Foye, Director, Recycling & Contract Administration |




ent - OFFICE OF INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT o
 400-B + Plantation, Florida 33324 » 954-765-4202 « FAX 954-577-2331

Public Works Departm
1 N. University Drive, Suit

‘May 22, 2002

Dr. Frank Till :
Superintendent of Schools
600 S. E. 3 Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RE: Recycling Agreement

*  pear Dr. Tl

The School Board and Broward County Board of County Commissioners formed a partnership
in 1992 to provide recycling collection, training, and education at all public schools and
administrative facilities. This partnership has resulted in many awards and fostered innovative
educational experiences for students and teachers alike. Broward County’s Office of
Integrated Waste Management has managed the recycling collection services, 'provided‘-
training for students, teachers and janitorial employees (what Is recyclable and associated
operational procedures) and handled complaint resolution, a complete package. The current
agreement between the School Board and Broward County expires June 30, 2002, but may

be extended for two (2) additional one (1) year periods.

has a positive daily impact on more than 240,000 students and 20,000

12 schools and administrative complexes. The impact of the recycling program
has been significant. Since the inception of the program 26,581,998 pounds of paper,
cardboard and commingled materials have been recycled by the school system. The schools

- .produced~3,97—0,000 pounds in Fiscal Year (FY) 2001. We project, using current figures, that -
the schools will produce more than 4,600,000 pounds (2,300 tons) of recycling by the end of

- - FY 2002.

The Broward County Schools Recycling Program has been recoghized natlona!'ly as an
innovative example of excellence in recycling and has received more than eight (8) awards
over the life of the program, including the U. S. Conference of Mayors’ National Recycling in
Schools Program for Innovative Recycling and Environmental Education Programs, South
Florida ECO Award for Environmental Action, and Recycle Florida Today’s “Best School

Recycling Program” (nomination), just to name a few.

This program
employees at 2

ded education to more than 13,066 students and faculty at the schools, and
t to educate 15,000 students and faculty members. This has been, and will
room presentations, the 5" Grade Challenge, outreach

e visits with faculty and janitorial employees.

Last year we provi
this year we expec
be accomplished through class
programs, special events, and sit

Broward County Board of ounty Commissioners
Josephus Eggelietion, Jr. * Ben Graber = Sue Gunzburger * Kristin D. Jacobs = llene Lieberman = Lor Nance Parrish. -John E. Rodstrom, Jr. « James A. Scott = Diana Wasserman-Rt
www.broward.org  * .- Printed on recycled paper Q



Dr. Frank Till .
May 23, 2002 _ ' .
Page Two ‘ .

Since the inception of the currerit agreement on October 26, 1999 the School Board has paid
$425,000.00 annually for recycling services. However, the cardboard and paper being
recycled has increased. We have added more than thirteen (13) additional sites for the
schools and endured two rate increases from the hauler resulting in an increase in the

ost. We are requesting that you not only approve the contract extension

County’s operational ¢
but the amendment to increase the amount paid from $425,000.00 to $467,000.00 annually.
This will cover additional cost of recycling over the next two extension periods and allow us

to continue existing services and add any new service locations. This increase keeps pace with
inflationary costs and school system growth. ' .

nsion of the agreement between the School Board and Broward County’s Board of
must be approved and completed by June 30, 2002 to avoid
The County staff has worked closely with Mr. Damian Huttenhoff,
rt, and we understand that staff recommends the extension of this

The exte
County Commissioners
interruption of service.

Director of Student Suppo
cooperative program, including the cost adjustment.

I seek your endorsement and request timely execution of the County - School Bo.ard Amended
Agreement before the June 30, 2002 deadline. ‘

'
Peter Foye; Director

Recycling & Contract Administration Division

Roger Desjarlais, County Administrator

Richard Brossard, Director, Public Works .

Mary Beth Busutil, Director, Integrated Waste Management
Jim Bock, Recycling Program Manager

Jim Willard, Contract Grants Administrator III

Damian Huttenhoff, Director of Student Support

cc:



